RESOLUTION NO. 2015-034

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDERS NOT-TO-
EXCEED $25,790.45 FOR THE 2014 CITYWIDE CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT (CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ID WAC007); ACCEPTING THE
2014 CITYWIDE CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT AS COMPLETE; AND
AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO PREPARE AND THE CITY CLERK TO FILE
THE NOTICE OF COMPLETION WITH THE SACRAMENTO COUNTY RECORDER

WHEREAS, on April 23, 2014 the City Council authorized the award of a
construction contract to Sierra National Construction dba Sierra National Asphalt for the
2014 Citywide Curb Ramp Improvements Project (Capital Improvement Project ID
WACO007) (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, the Project reconstructed thirty (30) curb ramps, including curb,
gutter and sidewalk, to meet current Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) slope and
access requirements; and

WHEREAS, the amount of aggregate base material quanitity needed for the
Project exceeded the original estimate; and

WHEREAS, the final construction amount plus change orders exceeded the
original total authorized amount of $165,432.00 by $4,212.45; and

WHEREAS, Sierra National Construction dba Sierra National Asphalt has
completed the work in accordance with the terms and conditions of the contract
documents for the Project; and

WHEREAS, if no liens or claims have been filed within thirty-five (35) days of
filing the Notice of Completion, the retained payment funds and any remaining amount
due will be released to Sierra National Construction dba Sierra National Asphalt

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk
Grove hereby authorizes the City Engineer to approve change orders not-to-exceed
$25,790.40.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove
hereby accepts the 2014 Citywide Curb Ramp Improvements Project as complete.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove
hereby authorizes the City Engineer to prepare a Notice of Completion and the City
Clerk to file the Notice of Completion for the Project with the Sacramento County
Recorder.



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Councii of the City of Eik Grove this 25"
day of February 2015.

J
XU S
GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the
CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

//7//

JONATHANTP. HOBBS,
ITY ATTORNEY




CERTIFICATION

AN IAINES PAPCO AL [ 1T ” DnarE n
LCUUNGIL. REOVLUIIUN NU. LU 10-U04

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on
February 25, 2015 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Hume, Detrick, Ly, Suen
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindéren,
City of Elk Grove, California



